
AYES:   9 NOES: 0  ABSTAIN:  
      

ADOPTED: SEP 25 2023 REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  
 

INTRODUCED: September 11, 2023 
 
 
 

      AN ORDINANCE No. 2023-253 
 
 
 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 
execute a Lease Extension Agreement between Northbrook Properties, Inc., as lessor and the City 
of Richmond as lessee for the purpose of providing office and storage space for the Department of 
Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities at 1209 Admiral Street. 
 

   
 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 
   

 
Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 
   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING:  SEP 25 2023 AT 6 P.M. 
 
 
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 
 
 § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, 

be and is hereby authorized to execute a Lease Extension Agreement between Northbrook 

Properties, Inc., as lessor and the City of Richmond as lessee for the purpose of providing office 

and storage space for the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities at 1209 

Admiral Street.  Such Lease Extension Agreement shall be approved as to form by the City 

Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance. 

 § 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.   

 



Master

City of Richmond 900 East Broad Street

2nd Floor of City Hall

Richmond, VA 23219

www.rva.gov

File Number: Admin-2023-1172

File ID: Type: Status: Admin-2023-1172 Request for Ordinance or 

Resolution

Regular Agenda

1Version: Reference: In Control: City Clerk Waiting 

Room

07/17/2023File Created: Department: Cost: 

Final Action: Subject: 

Title: 

Internal Notes: 

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 09/11/2023

Indexes: Agenda Number: 

Patron(s): Enactment Date: 

Lease dated 5-20-13 Admiral Street.pdf, 1209 Admiral 

Street Lease Extension Agreement Signed Approved 

as to Form 7.27.23.pdf, Lease Extension Agreement 

dated 4-05-18.pdf

Attachments: Enactment Number: 

Introduction Date: Contact: 

Effective Date: Drafter: Wanda.Marable@richmondgov.com

Related Files: 

Approval History

Action DateVersion Seq # Due DateActionApprover

1 Chris Frelke 1 8/16/20238/15/2023 Approve

1 Traci DeShazor 2 8/17/20238/16/2023 Approve

1 Sharon Ebert 3 8/18/20238/17/2023 Approve

1 Jason May 4 8/21/20238/17/2023 Approve

1 Sheila White 5 8/21/20238/17/2023 Approve

1 Sabrina Joy-Hogg 6 8/21/20238/17/2023 Approve

1 Lincoln Saunders 7 8/21/20238/25/2023 Approve

1 Mayor Stoney 8 8/29/20239/7/2023 Approve

History of Legislative File     

Page 1City of Richmond Printed on 9/7/2023

lowerydw
Received



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1172)

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Page 2City of Richmond Printed on 9/7/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1172)

Text of Legislative File Admin-2023-1172

O&R REQUEST

DATE: July 27, 2023 EDITION: 1

TO:  The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Deputy CAO Finance & Administration

THROUGH: Sheila White, Director of Finance 

THROUGH: Jason May, Director, Budget & Strategic Planning

THROUGH: Sharon Ebert, Deputy CAO - Economic & Community Development

THROUGH: Traci J. DeShazor, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - Human Services

FROM: Christopher Frelke, Director - Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities

RE:  To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of 

Richmond, to enter into a Lease Extension Agreement with Northbrook Properties, Inc. an 

Illinois Corporation for 32,442 square feet of office and warehouse space at 1209 Admiral 

Street, Richmond, Virginia, Tax Map #N0000680004.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE:  To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, 

to enter into a Lease Extension Agreement not to exceed twenty-four (24) months with Northbrook 

Properties, Inc. an Illinois Corporation for 32,442 square feet at 1209 Admiral Street for the Richmond 

Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities (PRCF) Central Office headquarters and 

department storage facility. 

REASON:  This O&R will allow PRCF to continue to lease the entire building containing 32,442 

square feet in order to keep its management, programs, storage, logistics and administrative support in 

one facility. The City Administration has a need to extend the existing lease for an additional eighteen 

Page 3City of Richmond Printed on 9/7/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1172)

(18) months. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval is recommended by the City Administration.

BACKGROUND:  PRCF is utilizing the facility to accommodate all necessary support for 

departmental logistics within this location. Items stored on site range from park and facility maintenance 

equipment to theater and dance costumes, special events supplies, Christmas decorations for city hall, 

sporting equipment including athletic uniforms and equipment for basketball, football, and baseball. In 

addition, the facility also houses office space for 30 employees assigned to the following work groups 

or divisions: Office of the Director, Administration, Finance, Recreation and Special Services, Permits 

and Scheduling, Capital Projects and Park Administrator. Additionally, there is flexible office space for 

“in and out” traffic for employee’s stationed throughout the City who manage payroll or administrative 

functions requiring desk space periodically.

Under the terms of this Lease Extension Agreement, commencing August 1, 2023, until July 31, 2024, 

PRCF would pay $4.92 per square foot annually, $13,300.00 per month as Base Rent plus all 

operating expenses for the building estimated at approximately $3,792.00 per month, for 32,442 

square feet of space. If needed, effective August 1, 2024, the Base Rent will escalate to $13,700.00 

per month for up to 6 months until January 31, 2025. Thereafter, if needed, effective February 1, 2025, 

the Base Rent will escalate to $14,100.00 per month for up to 6 months until August 1, 2025. There 

are approximately thirty-two (32) on-site parking spaces and a secure loading and vehicle storage area. 

The Lease Extension Agreement is for up to twenty-four (24) months with a month-to-month renewal 

option after the first year. However, the expectation is that PRCF will only need to extend the lease for 

a total of eighteen (18) months. In general, PRCF’s goal for the future is to move into a facility that is 

owned by the City. The lease includes a one-time right of first offer in the event the owner decides to 

market the property for sale.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST:  Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities has budgeted for this space 

rental in the FY 2024 operating budget. Base rental payments for the first year are projected to cost 

$159,600.00 or $13,300.00 monthly, plus any operating expenses to include utilities, storm water fees, 

taxes and insurance estimated at $45,504.00 per year.

 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:  The base rental payments for the leased space will cost $241,800.00 

for PRCF’s expected lease extension period of eighteen (18) months. Operating expenses are 

estimated at approximately $68,256.00 for an 18-month term. The maximum total base rental payments 

for the leased space will cost $326,400.00 should PRCF lease the space for the full twenty-four (24) 

month lease extension period. Operating expenses for the full twenty-four (24) month term are 

estimated at approximately $91,008.00. These costs will be included in Parks and Recreational 

Services’ budgets for FY 2024 through FY 2025 and are subject to annual appropriations. 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY:  No

REVENUE TO CITY:  None Anticipated

Page 4City of Richmond Printed on 9/7/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-1172)

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:  Upon Adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  September 11, 2023

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  September 25, 2023

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  Land Use, Housing & Transportation

 

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.:  2013-160-148 and 2018-193

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S):  None

ATTACHMENTS:  Air Commercial Real Estate Association Standard Industrial/Commercial Single 

- Tenant Lease - Modified Net dated 5/20/2013

Lease Extension Agreement dated 4/5/2018

Lease Extension Agreement dated 8/1/2023

     

STAFF:  Deborah Morton, Deputy Director

    Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities - (804-646-5714)

   

Page 5City of Richmond Printed on 9/7/2023














































